## PUBLIC SECURITY.

3.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Public Security (Church Bells) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1943.

(2) The Public Security (Church Bells) Order (Northern Ireland), 1940, and the Public Security (Church Bells) Order (Northern Ireland), 1943, are hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Public Security for Northern Ireland this twenty-second day of April, One thousand nine hundred and forty-three, in the presence of

(L.S.)

## Ronald Green,

Assistant Secretary.

THE PUBLIC SECURITY (CHURCH BELLS) (REVOCATION) ORDER (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1943, DATED 27TH MAY, 1943, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF PUBLIC SECURITY FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 3 (3) OF THE MINISTRIES ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1940.

## 1943. No. 62.

WHEREAS it is provided by Sub-section (3) of Section 3 of the Ministries Act (Northern Ireland), 1940, that any Order made under the said Act may be revoked by a subsequent Order :

AND WHEREAS the Ministry of Public Security for Northern Ireland made on the 22nd day of April, 1943, an Order under the said Act entitled the Public Security (Church Bells) (No. 2) Order (Northern Ireland), 1943 (a)

AND WHEREAS it is expedient that the said Order should now be revoked :

Now, THEREFORE, the Ministry of Public Security for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the said Act and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby orders that the said Order shall be revoked.

This Order may be cited as the Public Security (Church Bells) (Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland), 1943.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Public Security for Northern Ireland this 27th day of May, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-three, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) Ronald Green,

Assistant Secretary.

(a) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1943, No. 50.